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Date June 15, 2023 REQUESTS:

The applicant is submitting a request for a partial vacation without
replat for the property located at 235 & 255 Veronica Lane, legally
known Lot 3&6, Stockhouse Patterson AdditionPIDNs: 22-
41-16-32-4-29-003; 22-41-16-32-4-29-006

Item #: P23-107

Planner: Tyler Valentine

Phone: 733-0440 ext. 1305 ) )
For questions, please call Tyler Valentine at 733-0440, x1305 or

Email: tvalentine@jacksonwy.gov email to the address shown below. Thank you.

Owner:

Veronica Lane Apartment Group LLC
PO Box 4128

Jackson, WY 83001

Applicant:

Rob Pitts, Jr.

PO Box 4128
Jackson, WY 83001

Please respond by: July 6, 2023 (with Comments)

RESPONSE: For Departments not using SmartGov, please send responses via email to:
planning@jacksonwy.gov



PLANNING PERMIT APPLICATION
Planning & Building Department

150 E Pearl Ave.
P.O. Box 1687
Jackson, WY 83001

ph: (307) 733-0440
www.townofjackson.com

For Office Use Only

Fees Paid Date & Time Received

Application #s

Please note: Applications received after 3 PM will be processed the next business day.

PROJECT.
Veronica Lane Apartments

235 & 255 Veronica Lane

Name/Description:

Physical Address:

Lot, Subdivision:

Lot 3&6, Stockhouse Patterson Addition

PROPERTY OWNER.

Name:

Veronica Lane Apartment Group, LLC

Mailing Address:

PO Box 4128 Jackson, WY

E-mail:

rob@pittswestinvestments.com

PIDN: 22-41-16-32-4-29-003; 22-41-16-32-4-29-006

Phone: 9012838856

zip: 83001

APPLICANT/AGENT.
Rob Pitts

Name:

Mailing Address:

PO Box 4128 Jackson, WY

E-mail:

rob@pittswestinvestments.com

Phone: 9012838856

zip: 83001

DESIGNATED PRIMARY CONTACT.
X X

Property Owner

Applicant/Agent

TYPE OF APPLICATION. Please check all that apply; review the type of application at www.townofjackson/200/Planning

Use Permit
Basic Use
Conditional Use
Special Use
Relief from the LDRs
Administrative Adjustment
Variance
Beneficial Use Determination

Appeal of an Admin. Decision

Physical Development
Sketch Plan
Development Plan
Design Review
Subdivision/Development Option
Subdivision Plat
Boundary Adjustment (replat)
Boundary Adjustment (no plat)

Development Option Plan

Interpretations

Formal Interpretation

Zoning Compliance Verification
Amendments to the LDRs

LDR Text Amendment

Map Amendment

Miscellaneous
X other:Partial Vacation

Environmental Analysis

Planning Permit Application

1

Effective 06/01/2019


http://www.jacksonwy.gov/200/Planning

PRE-SUBMITTAL STEPS. To see if pre-submittal steps apply to you, go to www.townofjackson.com/200/Planning and select
the relevant application type for requirements. Please submit all required pre-submittal steps with application.

Pre-application Conference #: Environmental Analysis #:

Original Permit #: Date of Neighborhood Meeting:

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS. Please ensure all submittal requirements are included. The Planning Department will not hold or
process incomplete applications. Partial or incomplete applications will be returned to the applicant. Go to
www.townofjackson.com/200/Planning and select the relevant application type for submittal requirements.

Have you attached the following?

Application Fee. Fees are cumulative. Go to www.townofjackson.com/200/Planning and select the relevant
application type for the fees.

Notarized Letter of Authorization. A notarized letter of consent from the landowner is required if the applicant is
not the owner, or if an agent is applying on behalf of the landowner. Please see the Letter of Authorization
template at http://www.townofjackson.com/DocumentCenter/View/845/LetterOfAuthorization-PDF.

Response to Submittal Requirements. The submittal requirements can be found on the TOJ website for the
specific application. If a pre-application conference is required, the submittal requirements will be provided to
applicant at the conference. The submittal requirements are at www.townofjackson.com/200/Planning under the
relevant application type.

Note: Information provided by the applicant or other review agencies during the planning process may identify
other requirements that were not evident at the time of application submittal or a Pre-Application Conference, if held.
Staff may request additional materials during review as needed to determine compliance with the LDRs.

Under penalty of perjury, | hereby certify that | have read this application and associated checklists and state that, to the best
of my knowledge, all information submitted in this request is true and correct. | agree to comply with all county and state
laws relating to the subject matter of this application, and hereby authorize representatives of Teton County to enter upon the
above-mentioned property during normal business hours, after making a reasonable effort to contact the owner/applicant

prior to entering.
DocuSighed by:

6/15/2023 | 8:42 AM PDT

Signatu\‘e-eism’@pmtw@wner or Authorized Applicant/Agent Date
Name Printed Title

Planning Permit Application 2 Effective 06/01/2019



PARTIAL VACATION WITHOUT REPLAT

WHEREAS, on , 2023 the Jackson Town Council considered a request to
vacate the lot line between Lots 3 and 6, and a request to consolidate the building envelopes as
depicted on Lots 3 and 6 of the Stockhouse-Patterson Addition to the Town Jackson Hole, Plat
No. 822, as recorded in the Office of the Teton Clerk, Wyoming, on October 7, 1994 as
Document 384139, book 2 of maps, at page 12. The subject lots, Lot 3 and Lot 6, have Parcel ID
Numbers and , respectively.

WHEREAS, Veronica Lane Apartment Group, LLC owns both Lot 3 and Lot 6 of the
Stockhouse-Patterson Addition to the Town Jackson Hole.

WHEREAS, having determined that the proposed lot line vacation and building lot consolidation
meets the standards of Town of Jackson Land Development Regulations Section 8.2.13.C.5
Partial VVacation Without Replat and does not abridge or destroy any of the rights and privileges
of the other proprietors in said plat, the proposed vacation was approved by the Town Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Jackson Town Council hereby respectfully requests that the Teton
County Clerk write, “vacated,” across the lot line between Lots 3 and 6, and the south
setback/building envelope line on Lot 3 and the north setback/building envelope line on Lot 6, of
the above refenced plat, and requests that the County Clerk make a reference on said plat of the
book and page in which this instrument of partial vacation has been recorded.

FURTHER, the combined lots shall be treated as one for all purposes under the LDRs and cannot
be re-subdivided without receiving subdivision approval under the LDRs in effect at that time.

TOWN OF JACKSON

Mayor, Town of Jackson

ATTEST:

Clerk, Town of Jackson



RE: Request for Partial Vacation Without Replat for Lots 3 & 6 Stockhouse-Patterson Addition to the
Town of Jackson

Dear Planning Staff,

Please accept this request for a partial vacation of Plat 822 Stockhouse-Patterson Addition to the Town
of Jackson, to combine lots 3 and 6.

The Veronica Lane Apartment Group, LLC has obtained ownership of both lots and this application is
made by the Veronica Lane Apartment Group, LLC as an authorized representative and landowner.

Vacation of the lot line between lots 3 and 6 is requested so that the lots can be redeveloped as a single
site.

Veronica Lane Apartment Group, LLC acquired both lots to construct 36 apartments, 9 of which will be
“workforce housing deed restricted”. To conform with Town of Jackson LDRs, the lot line must be vacated
for approval of applicable physical development permits within the context of a single site occupying a
single lot. The Veronica Lane Apartment Group, LLC previously filed an affidavit stating that neither lot
would be sold separately. At the request of the Town of Jackson, the attached application for partial
vacation of a lot line without replat is being submitted to ensure continue conformance with the Town of
Jackson LDR's.

5. Partial Vacation Without Replat. Vacation of one or more building envelopes, notes, a lot line for the
purpose of combining one or more lots, or a private road or utility easement does not require a new plat
provided the following additional standards are met.

a. Instrument Required. An instrument shall be filed with the County Clerk stating that the partial
vacation does not abridge or destroy any rights and privileges of other proprietors in the plat. The
instrument shall include: i. Acknowledgment by all parties affected by the vacation; and ii.
Acknowledgment by the Town Council.

We believe that this partial vacation does not abridge or destroy any rights and privileges of
other proprietors in the plat. The building is currently under construction and this vacation will have no
effect on any proprietors.

b. Annotation. Pursuant to Wyoming Statutes Section 34-12-110, the County Clerk shall make
appropriate annotation on the plat referencing the vacated envelopes, notes, easements or lot lines for
the purpose of lot combinations. The County Clerk shall also make a reference on said plat to the volume
and page in which the required instrument of partial vacation is recorded.

We are comfortable with this requirement.

¢. Building Envelope Vacation. The Town Council may require that a map, prepared by a land
surveyor registered in the State of Wyoming, of the vacated building envelopes be filed with the County
Clerk concurrently with the required partial vacation instrument. In this event, the partial vacation
instrument shall include a reference to said building envelope map. i. Future Revisions. Proposed changes
to the building envelopes shown on any required building envelope map shall be approved by the
Planning Director, provided that any such proposed change does not abridge or destroy any of the rights
and privileges of other proprietors in the plat. The proposed change shall be reviewed pursuant to the
standards of B.2.



If this is to be a requirement, we are comfortable with this.

d. Lot Combination. If a lot line is to be vacated for the purpose of combining one or more lots,
the required partial vacation instrument shall include language stating that the combined lots shall be
treated as one for all purposes under these LDRs and cannot be resubdivided without receiving
subdivision approval under the LDRs in effect at that time.

We are comfortable with this.

Sincerely,
Rob Pitts

Managing Member Veronica Lane Apartment Group, LLC
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= CERTIFICATE OF OWNERS =

The u ned, James B. Stockhouse and Ernest Hillard Patterson,
owners of Lots 2 and 3 of the Simon Adaltc
subdlvision of record in_the Office of the

been resubdivided as shown on this plat and that the subdvision is with the
7 t and in accordance with the desires of the undersigned owners and

fonds;
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areas shown on said Plan may be utilzed by said owners and their guests and
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10 each owner of a lot of said STOCKHOUSE-PATTERSON
ADDITION, and to Lower Valley Power and Light, inc. wumam States Telephone
and Telegraph Company; and TCI Cable Vsion of for the under—
ground installation and m mtenwme o power, (elephone, cab/e television,
Water and sewer services 0
that the .SYoc/rﬂml/Pﬂ Addition Owners
grantoct an eassmant WINR Lot 7 of 16 foregaing Subaviion, 28 Shown
construct and maintai an enifance sgn for said subdivion,
hted:
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that the forsgoing subdivisir /s SUBJECT to that Deciartion of Covenants,
flice.

recorded in e concurrent]
that all mﬂnr Dullding materials and colors pmppm for buildings
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Town of Jackson Planning St

that the fonpomy Jubawslon is SUBJECT to any other ooumonts, ﬂghts—
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hol comply with Secton 18-15-306 (a) (xi)
amended, and at surface water rights

Permit 7404 the LaPknt Ditch, and

ngm under Permit 4800 Enl.,

Enlargement PPy Di
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f Wyoming are hereby wai
.8, offocbhore-

et atliend b q
ERNEST HILLARD PATTERSON, S B, STOCKr
a married mar i =

:
. o) casen N,
Ruth E. Patterson, /Va K 5‘100 ouse,
wife of Emest N/lmld Patterson wife of James B. Stockhouse
‘
State of Wyoming )
County of Teton )

o foragoing insrument was asknowedged bafors ma by Erest ilrd
Pal[l/san and Ruth E. Patterson, hust Wit James, B. Stockhouse
and Nﬂﬂcy K SIOCI(/IWJ', hust ﬂnd Wlll, this /ﬂ’;ay ofS 1994.

il iyl Fo

rson and James B. S
or«mmv i e Botterson ond Nong 5 K Srocknou
solely to mmqam any r{ynLr ey mignt have urder and by virtus of the
toad Exerny te o

Siteof
Wyoming
-so-

= CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE =

of Wyoming)
s5°

County of Teton
Town of Jackson

100

ATTES]

Fatert %wa,f.

- Robert Horne, Jr,
GO, Socretary
R

IN ALL "a,,, Lbumv
o

B f

RE HYDRANT Toun

Commission on the /Gt day of ~ Jigme- ., 1994 and
meeting of the Town' Council on the 3¢ day of = T'ic
‘accordance

Deputy Clerk

il Qluthi /.

Wiliam Wastbrook, Jr,

forsgoing subdlvision, the STOCKHOUSE~PATTERSON ADDITION 70 THE
OF JACKSON, was  appro

with Section 3412~ 103 Woming Stotutes 1977, as amended.
T TOWN OF JACKSON PLANNING COMMISSION

T TOWN OF JACKSON

e

Jeff Crabtree,

Mayor

o Pl
Sﬂc/ﬂrrl?w*slv”

Administrator

AL‘KNUWLEDGEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OF MORTGAGEE, TAMARACK
NTERPI

ISES, INC., PROFIT SHARING PLAN AND G.

BLAND

HOKE, JR. AND ELIZABETH S. HOKE BY SEPARATE AFFIDAVIT.

LML/FPR.

JORGENSEN ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING, P.C.

My commisSion expires’ November 30, 1996

= CERTIFICATE OF SURVEYOR =

State of Wyoming)
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Notary Public
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OWNERS AND SUBDIVIDERS:
Ernest Hilliard Patterson
P.O. Box 4175

Jackson, Wyoming 83001

Land Use:  Commercial

Zone District:  General Commercial

an Total Acreage:  2.65 Acres
James B. Stockhouse

P.O. Box 1122

Jackson, Wyoming 83001

Total Lots: 8 Lots

As Re

Front: 20

Rear: 15

Side: 10’
Variance granted to allow
setbacks to be coincident with
Building Envelopes shown hereon

By Town Ordina;
SURVEYOR & ENGINEER:
Jorgensen Engineering &
Land Surveying, P.C.

P.O. Box 1142

Jackson, Wyoming 830017

< See ,«//}‘ o/cu//7t

Jeronic@

SUBMITTAL DATE: July 27, 1994
Ve oncernin
4k 370 7 pp X8
Ao 0982 577

STOCKHOUSE—PATTERSON ADDITION
70 THE
TOWN OF JACKSON

IDENTICAL WITH
LOTS 2 AND 3

OF THE
SIMON ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF JACKSON
AND LOCATED WITHIN THE
SE1/4 SECTION 32 T4IN R116W 6TH P.M.
TETON COUNTY, WYOMING

Grantor: STOCKHOUSE, JMNES b ET AL SHEET 1 OF 1
Grantee: TUE PUBLIC PLAT 822
Doc 304139 bk 2000 po 0012 Filed at 3156 on 10/07/%4
¥ Jolym Coonce, Teton County Clerk fees: 5000
by CLAIRE K ABRAKS Deputy

822

307-733-5150 Prepared May 1994; Revised July 1994, September 1994 Project No. 93149.00

ce:
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